
HAYWARD SUCCESSOR AGENCY OVERSIGHT BOARD

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR
THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD, IN COMPLIANCE

WITH A STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF
SPECIFIED ITEMS ON THE APPROVED RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT

SCHEDULE FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2012 ("FIRST ROPS"), INCLUDING
APPROVAL OF A MODIFIED FIRST ROPS AND APPROVAL OF A REVISED

ADMINSTRATIVE BUDGET

WHEREAS, the California state legislature enacted Assembly Bill xl 26 (the
"Dissolution Act") to dissolve redevelopment agencies formed under the Community
Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code Section 33000 ~.); and

WHEREAS, on December 29,2011, the California Supreme Court delivered its decision
in California Redevelopment Association v. Matosantos, finding the Dissolution Act largely
constitutional; and

WHEREAS, under the Dissolution Act and the California Supreme Court's decision in
California Redevelopment Association v. Matosantos, all California redevelopment agencies,
including the Redevelopment Agency of the City ofHayward (the "Dissolved RDA"), were
dissolved on February 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, on January 24, 2012 and pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34173,
the City Council of the City ofHayward (the "City Council") declared that the City ofHayward,
a charter city (the "City"), would act as successor agency (the "Successor Agency") for the
Dissolved RDA effective February 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, under the Dissolution Act, the City, in its capacity as Successor Agency,
must prepare a "Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule" ("ROPS") that enumerates the
enforceable obligations and expenses of the Successor Agency for specified six-month periods;
and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency staffprepared, and on March 6, 2012, the City
Council, acting as the Governing Board of the Successor Agency, approved the initial recognized
obligation payment schedule for the period January through June 2012 (the "Proposed First
ROPS") and the administrative budget for the Successor Agency's general administrative costs
and expenses during the period from February 1 through June 30, 2012 (the "Proposed First
Administrative Budget"), from which is documented the Successor Agency's administrative cost
allowance for Fiscal Year 2012, as defined and prescribed in Health and Safety Code Section
34171(b) (the "FY 2012 Administrative Cost Allowance"); and

Page 1 of?



WHEREAS, pursuant to the Dissolution Act, the duly-constituted Oversight Board for
the Successor Agency met at a duly-noticed public meeting on April 9, 2012, to review and
consider the Proposed First ROPS, and specific obligations listed on the Proposed First ROPS,
and by adoption ofOversight Board Resolution No. 12-01, approved the Proposed First ROPS
(the "Approved First ROPS"), attached hereto as Exhibit A, incorporated herein by this
reference, and also approved the Proposed First Administrative Budget prepared by Successor
Agency staff, which documents an FY 2012 Administrative Cost Allowance in the minimum
amount authorized under the Dissolution Act of $250,000 (the "Approved First Administrative
Budget"); and

WHEREAS, Successor Agency staff posted the Approved First ROPS and the Approved
First Administrative Budget on the Successor Agency's website, and transmitted the Approved
First ROPS together with the Approved First Administrative Budget to the Auditor-Controller of
the County of Alameda (the "County-Auditor"), to the California State Controller (the "State
Controller"), and to the California Department of Finance (the "DOF") by notice dated April 12,
2012; and

WHEREAS, under Health and Safety Code Section 34179(h), Oversight Board actions
do not become effective for three (3) business days, pending request for review by the DOF. If
the DOF requests a review of a given Oversight Board action, the DOF has ten (10) days from
the date of its request to approve the Oversight Board action or return the action to the Oversight
Board for its reconsideration and any particular disapproved item shall not become effective until
approved by the DOF; and

WHEREAS, within the three (3) business day notice period, the DOF informed the
Successor Agency that the DOF was requesting review ofunspecified items on the Approved
First ROPS and sent an informal request for additional information, to which the Successor
Agency staff timely responded; and

WHEREAS, by letter of April 27, 2012 (the "DOF Formal Notification Letter"), attached
to this Resolution as Exhibit B and incorporated in this Resolution by this reference, the DOF
notified the Successor Agency and the Oversight Board that the DOF was returning specified
items in the Approved First ROPS for reconsideration by the Oversight Board, specifically
requesting the Oversight Board reconsider the inclusion of the following items on the Approved
First ROPS that were disapproved by the DOF (collectively, the "Reconsideration Items"):

Item 3, page 1of the Approved First ROPS (the "Repayment Agreement");
Item 5, page 1 of the Approved First ROPS (the "Housing Set-Aside Payment");
Item 9, page 1 of the Approved First ROPS ("Employee Payroll Costs");
Item 13, page 1 of the Approved First ROPS ("Insurance Costs");
Item 14, page 1 of the Approved First ROPS ("Successor Agency Legal Fees");
Item 18, page 1 of the Approved First ROPS ("Agency Allocation Cost");
Item 19, page 1 of the Approved First ROPS ("BIA Support Payment");
Item 25, page 1 of the Approved First ROPS ("Administrative Cost Allowance");
Item 26~31, page 1 ofthe Approved First ROPS ("Cinema Place Maintenance Costs");
Item 44, page 2 of the Approved First ROPS ("Financial Consultant Fees"); and

Page 2 of7



Item 45, page 2 of the Approved First ROPS ("Weed Removal Contract"); and

WHEREAS, the DOF Formal Notification Letter was issued within the ten day decision
period authorized by Health and Safety Code Section 34179(h), which expired on or about April
28,2012 (the "DOF Notification Deadline"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the DOF Formal Notification Letter, and consistent with the
guidance issued by Ana Matosantos, the Director of the DOF, by letter dated March 2,2012,
only the Reconsideration Items (as defined below) are ineffective until approved by the DOF;
and

WHEREAS, other than the Reconsideration Items identified in the DOF Formal
Notification Letter, the remainder of the enforceable obligations and recognized obligations
listed on the Approved First ROPS (the "Accepted Enforceable Obligations"), are approved for
inclusion in the Approved First ROPS for the six-month period ending June 30, 2012, and failure
by the DOF to challenge the Accepted Enforceable Obligations listed on the Initial ROPS
forecloses the DOF's challenge of the Accepted Enforceable Obligations because of the
expiration of the DOF Notification Deadline; and

WHEREAS, by letter ofMay 8,2012 (the "Successor Agency Response Letter"), attached to
this Resolution as Exhibit C and incorporated in this Resolution by this reference, the Successor
Agency staff:

• Accede to the DOF's request that the following Reconsideration Items be deleted from the
Approved First ROPS (collectively, the "Deleted Items"):

o The Repayment Agreement because no payments were due under the agreement
during the time period covered in the Approved First ROPS. Removal of the
Repayment Agreement, from the Approved First ROPS, shall not abrogate, waive,
impair or in any other manner affect the right or ability of the City, as a charter city,
to initiate and prosecute any litigation with respect to the Repayment Agreement,
including, without limitation, any litigation contesting the purported invalidity of said
agreement pursuant to the Dissolution Act;

o The Housing Set Aside Payment because listing of the receipt of the funds is not an
expenditure of the Successor Agency and is thus incorrectly included in the Approved
First ROP S;

o The Financial Consultant Fees because no payments are required to be made under
the agreement during the time period covered in the Approved First ROPS and the
contract has since expired; and

o The Weed Removal Contract because no payments are required to be made under the
agreement during the time period covered in the Approved First ROPS and the
contract has since expired.

Page 3 of?



• Partially accede to the DOF's request that the following Reconsideration Items be modified
in the Approved First ROPS in the manner described below (collectively, the "Modified
Items"):

o The deletion ofpayments past January 2012 for Employee Payroll Costs. The
January payment for Employee Payroll Costs is accurately included as an obligation
paid in January because the Dissolved RDA was required to make that payment to
cover employee payroll prior to the dissolution of the Dissolved RDA. The
Employee Payroll Costs incurred by the Successor Agency after the February 1,2012
dissolution ofthe Dissolved RDA are more accurately included under the
Administrative Cost Allowance Budget for the period ending June 30, 2012;

o The deletion ofpayments past January 2012 for Agency Overhead Allocation Costs.
The January payment for Agency Overhead Allocation Costs is accurately included
as an obligation paid in January because the Dissolved RDA was required to make
that payment for its share of administrative overhead costs prior to the dissolution of
the Dissolved RDA. The Agency Overhead Allocation Costs incurred by the
Successor Agency after the February 1, 2012 dissolution of the Dissolved RDA are
more accurately included under the Administrative Cost Allowance Budget for the
period ending June 30,2012.

• Provide further information to the DOF in support of treatment of the following
Reconsideration Items (together, the "Further Consideration Items") as enforceable
obligations, with the request that the DOF give further consideration to the treatment of the
Further Consideration Items in light of the additional information provided in the Successor
Agency Response Letter and because:

o The Insurance Costs listed on the Approved First ROPS are associated with the
Successor Agency's continued requirement to carry liability insurance coverage for
properties and projects of the Successor Agency and constitute project delivery costs
and not administrative expenses or overhead of the Successor Agency;

o The Successor Agency Legal Fees have been modified to differentiate between
project related legal fees that constitute project delivery costs and that do not
constitute administrative costs of the Successor Agency and other legal fees that are
more accurately included under the Administrative Cost Allowance Budget for the
period ending June 30,2012;

o The Cinema Place Maintenance Costs listed on the Approved First ROPS are
associated with the Successor Agency's continued requirement to perform property
maintenance and remediation and constitute project delivery costs and not an
administrative cost of the Successor Agency; and

o The BIA Support Payment in January 2012 was a cost of the Dissolved Agency prior
to dissolution and is not an administrative expense of the Successor Agency.

Page 4 of7



• Acknowledge an adjustment of the Successor Agency's Approved First Administrative
Budget to increase the FY 2012 Administrative Cost Allowance from the minimum amount
authorized under the Dissolution Act of$250,000 to the five percent of the property tax
allocated or $397,329.

WHEREAS, in compliance the DOF Formal Notification Letter, the Successor Agency
staffhas prepared for consideration ofapproval by the Oversight Board a modified Approved
First ROPS (the "Proposed Modified First ROPS"), attached to this Resolution as Exhibit D and
incorporated in this Resolution by this reference; and

WHEREAS, the Proposed Modified First ROPS (1) deletes the Agreed Deleted Items, as
requested by the DOF; (2) adjusts the Modified Items partially acceding to the DOF's request for
removal ofpayments past January 2012; (3) retains the Further Consideration Items pending
OOF consideration of the additional information provided to the DOF in the Successor Agency
Response Letter, with the understanding and agreement that the future treatment of the Further
Consideration Items as enforceable obligations will be dependent on the DOF's further
consideration and subsequent approval; and (4) adjusts the Administrative Cost Allowance from
the minimum amount authorized under the Dissolution Act of $250,000 to the five percent of the
property tax allocated or $397,329, as allowed by the DOF; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with the OOF Formal Notification Letter, the Successor
Agency staffhas prepared for consideration ofapproval by the Oversight Board a modified
administrative budget for Successor Agency general administrative costs and expenses during
the period from February 1 through June 30, 2012 (the "Proposed Modified First Administrative
Budget"), attached to this Resolution as Exhibit E and incorporated in this Resolution by this
reference; and

WHEREAS, after reviewing the Proposed Modified First ROPS and the Proposed
Modified First Administrative Budget presented to and recommended for reconsideration to the
Oversight Board by Successor Agency, and after reviewing written and oral comments from the
public relating thereto, the Oversight Board desires to approve the Proposed Modified First
ROPS and the Proposed Modified First Administrative Budget, and to make the following
accompanying findings, resolutions and determinations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Oversight Board hereby finds,
resolves, and determines that the foregoing recitals are true and correct, and, together with
information provided by the Successor Agency staff and the public, form the basis for the
approvals, findings, resolutions, and determinations set forth below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that no further action of the Oversight Board is required
in connection with the Accepted Enforceable Obligations contained on the Approved ROPS and
the Proposed Modified First ROPS. The Reconsideration Deadline has passed for the Accepted
Enforceable Obligations without challenge by the OOF. Consequently, each of the Accepted
Enforceable Obligations constitutes an "enforceable obligation" and "recognized obligation" for
all purposes of the Dissolution Act, and is necessary for the continued maintenance and

Page 5 of?



preservation ofproperty owned by the Successor Agency until disposition and liquidation, the
continued administration of the ongoing agreements herein approved by the Oversight Board, or
the expeditious wind-down ofthe affairs of the Dissolved RDA by the Successor Agency.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board, pursuant to Health and Safety
Code Section 341770), hereby approves the Proposed Modified First ROPS in the form attached
to this Resolution as Exhibit D (the "Approved Modified First RaPS"), including the agreements
and obligations described in the Approved Modified First RaPS, and hereby determines that
such agreements and obligations constitute "enforceable obligations" and "recognized
obligations" for all purposes of the Dissolution Act. The Oversight Board hereby declares its
intent that the Proposed Modified First ROPS shall amend, replace, and supersede the Approved
First ROPS (Exhibit A) in its entirety.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board hereby approves the Proposed
Modified First Administrative Budget in the form presented to the City Council and attached
hereto as Exhibit E (the "Approved Modified First Administrative Budget"), and authorizes the
Successor Agency to incur costs for the general administrative activities and functions described
in the Approved Modified First Administrative Budget.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board finds that the Approved
Modified First Administrative Budget supports a FY 2012 Administrative Cost Allowance to the
Successor Agency in the amount of$397,329.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board authorizes and directs the
Successor Agency staff to take all administrative actions necessary under the Dissolution Act to
post the Approved Modified First ROPS and the Approved Modified First Administrative
Budget on the Successor Agency website, to transmit the Approved Modified First ROPS and
the Approved Modified First Administrative Budget to the Auditor-Controller, to the State
Controller and the DOF, to inform the Auditor-Controller of the adjustment to the FY 2012
Administrative Cost Allowance, and to take any other actions necessary to ensure the validity of
the Approved Modified First RaPS and the Approved Modified First Administrative Budget,
including but not limited to the FY 2012 Administrative Cost Allowance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that nothing in this Resolution shall abrogate, waive,
impair or in any other manner affect the right or ability of the City, as a charter city, to initiate
and prosecute any litigation with respect to any agreement or other arrangement ofthe Dissolved
RDA,·including, without limitation, any litigation contesting the purported invalidity of such
agreement or arrangement pursuant to the Dissolution Act.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect at the time and in
the manner prescribed in Health and Safety Code Section 34179(h).

Page 6 of7



HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA, May21, 2012

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 5 BOARD MEMBERS: Sweeney
Armas
Brooks
Salinas
Swartz

NOES : 0 BOARD MEMBERS:

ABSTAIN: 0 BOARD MEMBERS:

ABSENT: 1 BOARD MEMBERS: Miley

Page 7 of7



Exhibit A

APPROVED FIRST ROPS



Name 01 Redevelopment Ag ency.

Project Area(s)

Hayward Redevelopment Agency

All

Page 1 of 2 Page.

PRELIMINARY RECOGNIZED OBUGATlONPAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 • Section 34169, March 1, 2012

EXHIBIT A

Total Ou tslanding Total Due During Paymants bv month

P roject Name I Debt Obligation Payee De.cription Deb' or Qbination Fiscal Year Jen Feb Mar ADr Mav Jun Tolal'

1 2004 Tax AIIDCetic.n Bonds WfIIl l$f8mQ Bond taSUItto fund non-houiSind DIlJIItCtI 6~ 788 730 .00 5 054 521 .50 1.ea 4.U D.SO 1.654 840.50 s 3,361.881.00
2 2006 Tax Ali ocetlon Banda Wells Farno Bond I&SUllt to fund no"""'ousinl:l tlrDlectI 23 005.214 .00 9S9,010.00 319,670.00 319870.00 S 639 ,340.00

R.poytne<1tAgre.ment w1111 Cityof To fund start-up costs ofHlIyw;Jrd
31 tt......rd CItY 01H.....n1 Rl!development ProJectAlea 7789,843.00 800,000.00 $ .
4 SERM H'YWardHoush.. Authorilv Loon lor GERM FY10 ond FYl1 oovm.nbl 387l1 .516.00 1.292 172.00 258434.40 258 ,434.40 258,434"'0 258.434.40 258 434 .40 S 1.2Jl2 172.00

20% Low & Mod Income Housing SetAslde

5 Low-ModHouslna Set Aside:! HlIYWIUd Housing AuthoritY Required by H & S Cod. 944.296,16 11«,298.16 11«.296 ,16 S 11«298.16
one-.on-onltn18tallrant eohSutun~etall

14.287.506) Contntd lor ReJtaurBntCOllSutlfna Ave Stat Reltaurwnt IIttraetion 14287,50 2,393.75 2393.75 $ 4 787.50
Developfali*la Improvement dB5ian tor tWD

7) Contfll ct for Foot hill FUl;lde Program SZFMDe.i~n 510010 Inc blocla; on Foothill Blvd. 4.884.65 4664.85 4,_,85 $ 4._.85
Match inc loan funds for prepefly ownel"8
along Foothill Bl\ld for fal;ad a improvement

8 FoothillFac:ade La. ns Mum... Property OWners roaram 1128883.00 1,1211883,00 3,7n,60 3.m.50 37n.60 1,111.m.80 3 n2,60 $ 1.126 863 .00

9 Emotovc" CDliitl) EmDl..... 01Aa.nCY P. ..o. for .molovces 533.252 .93 533 ,252.93 61388.17 27,082 .80 17,020.85 25,530.99 17,020.65 17,020.85 $ 165 ,043.91
Employ••• orAorancrl leIWe balance pllyorrsroabfllty fund deposft

10 Emolov•• L.... UobllllY Li.blltV Fund for emDtowe lun CC6ts 49175.00 49175.00 49175.00 5 49175.00
U.bi~ty Fund dopcolt for Agency employ••

11 PERS UabiltY U.bil lty Fund PER6 costs 6118.235,40 866235,40 866235.40 $ _,235.40

12\ OPEB U.bifttv U.bllltvFund
li~bllify Fund deposit fgr Agency NTlployee
OPE8cosfi 1nZ2720 1n,Z27.20 In ,227.20 S 1n.227.20

13 AQencv insuranc:e costs ICllv or H.VWllrd U.btlftv lneurance 54.042.00 54042,00 4503.50 4.503.50 4.503.50 4503.50 4,503.50 4503.50 $ 27 021.00

14 leaalf.ea Goldhorl> Unm.n LIP Outside leaal counsel 68880.48 6ll 880,48 5573.37 5.573.37 5573.37 5573.37 5573,37 5 573.37 $ 33.440.24

Contrad: fo r So uth Hsp.tan::l Form Corltultant to prepe re new fonn-Oa$ed code

15 Based Code Hd Alrrinanll .lnc for South Hepqrd BARTM8slon Blvd. Area 2.313.47 2313,47 s -
Canauttant to prepar e I5pedfk; pM for

30339.22181 Cont ract for Mis.lon Blvd SprIICll'k:Plan Hal Alrrinana Inc ~slon Blvd corridor 213,649.44 213.649.44 30539.22 30,539.22 30.53922 3o,s 39.22 30539.22 S 183.2 35.33
CohSuttant to p~p8re Suppl ementa l
Env irohme nta' Impact Report fo r South

17l Contract ' !;IrForm Based Code 6R LemollleroGroaorv H..,....rd Form 8a..d Code 5.853.17 5.853 ,17 815.87 $ 815.87

Payme nt fo r Admln lstratlv8lerviee'$ (p"Yfb'll .

18 Cos. AIocation ICllY 01Hovwerd HR, etc} and ovemHd 8xoen:ses 238,006.19 238,008 ,19 34 001 ,17 $ 34 001 .17
Hayward Busln&SS financIal assistancs to DOY«ItoYm BusIness

19 BIASuooort Ilmgrovemenl Anoci_t1on Aaociltion 55.000.00 55 000 .00 4583,33 5 4583.33

20 Commuh(ty PromQtions Various SUDbortta local nOn-lJrofit omanlZat1ons 75.000.00 75,000.00 37.500,00 $ 37.500.00

latv or Hovword
Ftnanclal support for pubic ar1lgrafftll

21 Pubic Art .bet.ment erecrern in RDA Dfol1ld area 90 000.00 90,000.00 7500.00 S 7.500.00
Per AS. ' 26. to coy er Bdninln9trnve cos.ta

25 SuccHsor .· .oenev Admin Allowance CllvolHovward of SUceeS5D~ Adencv ~50.000.oo 250.000.00 50.000.00 50 000,00 50,000.00 50,000 .00 50 000 .00 S 250 .000.00
SKU rily PIltrDl SMVIcIlIs10r ClnerM Pt&ce

26 Contract for Seeuritv Servi ces ABC $ecu ritv SeNlees aarage 84.160.20 64 180.20 5,348.68 5348.68 5348.68 5.348.68 5348.68 5348.68 s 32.080 .08
27) Coht rad for SKUritv Alarm AOT Securilw SelVlce a Alann Serv ice for emema Place 08I8G. 2093.81 2 09~.81 174,48 174 .48 174.48 174,48 174,48 174.48 $ 1046.88
281 Contra ct for E1en,(ar Maltlt and Repair Mlt'lubl'shl Eladric Cinema Pla ce Elevator 8.208.74 8.208.74 6,206,74 $ 6206.74

C<>ntmc1lor 5 wee011'"
Montg omery S'M!'epihg

zs SlNVice e ln.me Plac. Garaoe Sweeana 9380.00 9380.00 780.00 760.00 780.00 780.00 780.00 780.00 $ 4.680.00

30 Utiiti.. PGE Cine~ Place Garaoe Utlll1ies 24 500.00 24,500,00 2041.67 2 041.67 2041.87 2041.67 2 ,041.67 2,041.67 S 12250.02

3' Utilttl.. Cityof H. .....rd Cln8rJB Place w.ter Utl.tles 500.00 500.00 41.67 41.67 41.87 41.67 41.67 41.67 S 250 .02
AEOISArch~eclllre &

321 Contract for Env RetrM:ldlation Work Planning Butbenll: Scho ol Env Remediation Work 6504,54 8504.54 6504.54 $ 6,504 ,54
33 Contract for Env RemectiatiOfl Work lRC Burbank School EnYRernadlattCln Wor k 20 ,000,00 20000.00 5.206.96 5,208.98 520B.ll6 $ 1562ll.87
34 C<>ntract lor Mural Andraw Kana Kniaht C!fl81T11l1 Place:Mura~ 11843.53 11643,53 1513.35 1513.35 1.513.35 1513,35 1,513,35 1,513.35 $ 9060.06

Engineering SeNicM -deeorwb'ul;1
35\ Contract for EnD Services FBA,lnc Cehtennlall-lall 4,800 ,00 41100.00 4,800.00 $ 4800.00

$ -
Tolal. - This Page $ 102 ,176,622.61 S 12 822 023.11 $ 1147367.48 $ 1,3021114.48 $ 384 950.55 S 392916.78 S 3 498 456.63 $ 2384252.09 $ 9110110.19
Totals· Page 2 $ B7 695 458.42 S 2410599.58 $ 969 B96.33 $ 61 ,073.39 $ 56105.39 $ 53531 .78 $ 53531.78 $ 74237.53 $ 1306667 .41
Tota ls - O1he rObiga1lon. $ . $ 9114,938.90 $ $ . S - $ . $ - S - $ -

Grand lotiII · AI Pea•• $ 169.872.081 .03 $ 16 ,217,559.59 $ 2, 117,063.8 1 $ 1,363,237.85 $ 441055,94 $ 448.448.57 $ 3 ,551 ,990.62 S 2,458,469.62 $ 10,4 16 .7 77 .6 0

Noh 1: Thi.loul ontv relIecto payments required betwoon 11112012 ond 6/3012012 and nollhe lotal outotondlng .bPgallon.
Note Z: This line Item only raflecb . deposit made to tha Apncy"s low Mod Houllng Fund thatw.~ subsequently glllnt.d ta the HouSing Authority under t h e Agency/Authortty Cooperation Agreement.
Nole 3 : e....nlu.ly. employee costs altar Agency dissolution win be covered und.r the Administrative Anowance one. the budgat for ••id allowanca ls .pproved by Ihe Overslghl Board,

PageA1



Name of Redevelopment Agency: .:H",a",ywa=:.:rd:.,:R",e:;:d:.:e",ve",lopm=",e",n:.:.t:.,:A..ge",n",c..y _
ProjeclAree(s) .£.A~II _

Page 2 of 2 Pages

EXHIBIT A

PRELIMINARY RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AS 26 -Section 34169, March 1, 2012

Total Outstanding Total Due During Payments bvmonth
Pro'ect Name / Debt Obligation Pavee DescriDtion Debt or Oblination Fiscal Year Jan Feb Mar Apr Mav Jun Total

ACC Environment81
36 Contract forEnvR.medlatiGn CDnsultants Environmental SeNfc.. - 22292 FoothillBlvd 3,580.00 3.580.00 3,580.00 S 3580.00

37 CDntract for EnvRemedlillion TRC Re.idual Burbank Site- Removal ActionWor1< 72,882.n 72,B82.n 24,294 .26 24,294.26 24,294.26 $ 72.882.n
Flna6ze negotiationend executionof

ProjectDelivery CDsts·Burbank Cily of Hayward (Succe..or PurchaseBndSateAgreement~ staffproje-tt
36 Residual Sh Agency) momlc.ollts 18,663 .00 18.663.00 3,772.60 : 772.60 3772.60 3772 .60 3772.60 $ 18,863.00

Slaff projectmgmtcosts: legalfees:property
Property Ois.polition Costs- former Cityof Hayward (Successor mgm1COlts; apprafsal costs; otherassociated

39 Aoenew.eldorooerties Aaencvl costsfor property e1i.po."iDn 126,580.00 128,580.00 7.716.00 7,716.00 7716.00 52,716.00 52,716 ,00 S 128,580.00

40 Contrad for Env Remediation AMECGeomalrbc Inc EnvRemediation - Clneme Place 185,070.82 195070.82 17,748,93 17,748.93 17,748.93 17.748.93 17748.93 17746.93 S 106493.56

41 CDntr.scl forAccessStudy Nelson/NYoaard Acce.s S\<ldv·SDulllHavwarn BARTTOO 1,388.00 1388.00 1,388.00 $ 1 388.00

42 Contraclfor Financial Ana/y$l. Keyser Marston Financial Analvsis 20000.00 20,000 .00 2,573.61 2573.61 2573.61 S 7,720.83
Consultlllnt to assistwth creation of
Community Flilciitills District #2 . Cannery

43 CDnlract for CFo #2 Goodwin Conlultinll GroUQ Are. 10,108.30 10108.30 10108.30 $ 10108.30
CDn.ullantto ••slsl I/oMh flnanclalanaly1is of

44 Contrad forFinancial Anatvsis Kavaer Marston As$odatel RDAp",j_CIs 5 075.63 5,075.63 5,075.63 $ 5 075.83

45 ContradforWeld Removal Art Cuev•• landscapin~ Weed remDval· varfous properties 1,835.50 1,935.50 f 935.50 $ 1.935.50
Waterleatingat Cinema Place- monitoring of

46 Conlr.sct forWaterTesting SWRCB sile 8,817.40 8817.40 5741 .66 $ 5741 .66
Cooperalive Agreement (see To fund public improvements in the RDA

47 subaQreements below) City of Havward Icroiect area 28713600.00 $

MissionlSouth HaywardBART
47.) Public Im/JIOV6lT1811ts (one-limeJ 12,700 000.00 $ -

FacHlateRedevelopment 0/ City
47bl CenterCamous (one-IfmeJ 4500000.00 $ ·

Reevaluate and updateDowntown
47cl Plan tone-lime) 500,000.00 $ ·
47dl

CompleteDownloWll Gil/sways
Proiectlon&-timel 200,000.00 $ ·
Acquiring MissionBlvd Propellies

47e) I(ane-limel 5500000.00 $ -
Implementation 01Downlown
RefaH Alfmctlonpmgram (one-

47f) lime) 2,500,000.00 $ ·
Implementstlon of Neighborhood

4701 Revltallzafion Proarams(one-lime) 250,000.00 $ ·
Rsmediatton of ResidUal Burbank

47hJ SIte(one-limel 250000.00 $ ·
CinemaPlace Gsrage

471J MaintenBnce fannusn 66600.00 $
BusinessImplOvemenf District

471J Fundino (snnua/) 55000.00 $
Management 01AgencyOwned

o» ProDelties (annuan 20000.00 S
47/ CommunltvPromotions annuB/) 75000.00 $

47m Public Art ennuau 90000.00 S
Ongoingany monitoring at

47nl Burbsnk School tannualJ 7,000.00 S ·
Cooperative Agreement (see To fund affordable housing projects Inthe

48 subaoreements below) HSYWard Housina Authoritv City 39683 000.00 944,21la.16 944 .298.16 S 944,29S.16
B&GrandSenior Housing(one-

48al limel 1320 000.00 S ·
A& welnul Ownership

4Bbl De""IO(Jrrlsnf(one-tJmel 1210000.00 S -
48c1

SouthHaywaroBARTsenior and
FamirvHousina rOn/Himel 7,700000.00 S ·

~ LBidigCourt (one-lime) 220,000.00 S -
Page A2



EXHIBIT A
Habitatfor HumanityOwnership

48e) Develoomenl (omHlme) 1650000.00 S -
Purchase, Rehab, and Sale of

48fl ForeclosedHomes (on&-#meJ 891000.00 S

237 Unas Promisedunder 238
4801 settlementAllraement (one-limeJ 15,1U2,OOO.00 $ -

Rehabof Existing Rental Housing
48hJ Developments(annualJ 1,650,000.00 S .

Fitsf-rune HomebuyerPfDIlfll/ll
48i) annuaIJ 5,500,000.00 S -

Pro}&cllndepenclence (Rental

48il
Assistanceto EmancipatedYouth)
i/annuaO 330000.00 $
Housing RehabLoan and Minor

48kJ Home ReoairProorams (annual) 550 000.00 $ -
Monaoring and Enlorcementlor
9)(lsl/ng aflordablehousing

481J loltliectsand DfCXIrams (annualJ 3000 000,00 $ -
Fil'S1-1lme Homebuyer Program for

49 238 Settlement Aareement 1 000,000 .00 1000000.00 $ -
$ -
$ -

Talals - This Paae $ 67,695,458.42 $ 2,410 ,599 ,58 $ 969696.33 S 61,073.39 $ 56,105 .39 $ 53,531.78 S 92 ,022,99 S 74,237.53 $ 1,306,667.41

Note1: Thistotalonly ... lIects paymentsrequiredbetween1/112012 and 6/30/2012andnotlhe total outstanding obllgsUon.

PageA:3



Name of Redevelopment Agency: ..:.H",ayw&==rd=R",e",d.::.eY",e::;lo",pm=en=tA"'go.;en=cy'- _

Project Area (s) ..::;A:::n _
Page 1 of 1 Pages

OTHER OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AS 26 - Section 34169, March 1, 2012

EXHIBIT A

Total Outstanding Total Due During Payments bv month

Project Name I Oabt Obligation Payee Description Debt or Oblioation Fiscal Year' Jan Feb Mar ADr Mav Jun Total'

1 Pass Throogh Oblillanon CountY General Fund Pass Throuah Obliaanon 0.00 2138,613.55 $
Chabot-Las Posilas Comm

2 Pass Throuah Obllaanon Call Pass Throuah Obllaanon 0.00 56.279.42 $ -
3 Pass Throuah Obliaation Havward U.S.O. Pass Throuah Obllaanon 0.00 195,997.63 $ -
4 Pass Throuah Obliaanon New Heyen U.S.D. Pass Throuoh Obllaanon 0.00 2278.44 $ -
5 Pass Throuoh Oblioation Coun IvSchTMR 1887 Pass Throullh Oblillation 0.00 13.54 $ ·
6 Pass Throuoh OblioaUon Coun Iv 8ch PHY HOCP Pass Throullh Obllaafion 0.00 50.43 $ -
7 Pass Throuoh Oblioation ceen Iv Sch TMR PH CAP Pass Throuah Obl iaation 0.00 1.13 $ -
8 Pass Throuoh Obliaation Coun :v8ch TMR PH 11JIT Pass Throuah Obliaation 0.00 6.81 $ -
9 Pass Throuoh Obliaallan CoonlY Supl Inslr PUDils Pass Throuah Obliaation 0.00 3,694.93 S -

10 Pass Throuoh Obliaat ion CounlY Supl Juv Hall Ed Pass Through Obligat ion 0.00 764.71 S ·
11 Pass Throuoh Oblioat ioo County Supt SlltVlce Pass Throogh Obliaanon 0.00 2296.65 $ ·
12 Pass Throuoh Oblioatioo CountY Supt C8Ilitai Pass Through Obligation 0.00 1769.59 $ -
13 Pass Throuoh Obligation CounlY Supt Dev Cent.... Pass Through Obligatioo 0.00 2148.39 S ·
14 Pass Throuoh Obtigatlon CoonlY SUDtAudio Vis Cap Pass Through Oblioation 0.00 460.40 S -
15 Pass Through Obligation Flood Control Pass Throuoh Oblloatlon 0.00 1,801.61 S ·
16 Pass Through Ob~gation Flood Control Zone 2 Pass Through Obligation 0.00 15,047.66 $ -
17 Pass Through Obligation Flood Control Zone 3A Pass Throuoh Obligation 0.00 11829.75 $ -
18 Pass Through Obagation Flood Control Zone 4 Pass Throuoh Obligation 0.00 610.46 S -
19 Pe" Through Obligat ion BA Air Quaiity Mgmt Pass Throuoh Obligation 0.00 2498.10 $ ·
20 Pass Through Obligat ion Mosa. Abatement Pass Through Oblioation 0.00 2389.17 $ ·
21 Pass Through Obl igation AC Transit So Oist 1 Pass Through Obllaatlon 0.00 62127.40 S -
22 Pass Throuoh Oblioation BART Pass Throuah Obllaatian 0.00 8502.36 S ·
23 Pass Throuah Obllaaijon HARD Pass Throuah Obllgatlan 0.00 81161 .38 S ·
24 Pass Throuah Oblioatian E.B. ReDional Park Pass Through Obligation 0.00 45,665.95 $ -
25 Pass Throuoh Obligation EBMUD Pass Throuah Obligation 0.00 924.50 $ -
26 Pass Throuah Obliaatian CilY of Havward Pass Throuah Obligetion 0.00 218002.94 $ ·
27 ERAF Payment CoonlY/State of CA Statutory rlllluirement 0.00 0.00 $ -
28 $ ·

ITolals • Other ObilaaUons 1$ - 1$ 984,936.90 I $ 1$ . IS . $ . IS . $ IS -
Nota 1: Th....a a<ellla 2011 payment amountatMt were paid 10 taxing entitles In Novemb« 2011.
Nota Z: Thls totar only nolIeeu payments required betwaan 111/2012 and 61301201 Z and not lIIe totar outstanding obligatIon.

PageA4



Exhibit B

FORMAL NOTIFICATION LETTER



EXHIBITB

EDMUND G. BROWN .JR. • GOVERNOR

e 1 is .. ST"EIET. BACRAMENTa CA. 95B 14-3'7Ca • _.DaF'.a....caDv

t:-~T O.
~.".. • Ito.... . A '-J.~ i .,1 ; II Z

.. . IlII n
o If
.. DEPARTMENT OF

~,"II'DIl..""F" I NAN C E---'-="='-=-:-:=~:--:--~~~=-:-:-=~----...........~
April 27, 2012

KellyMcAdoo-Morariu, Assistant City Manager
City of Hayward
777 B Street
Hayward, CA 94541

Dear Ms. McAdoo--Morarlu:

Pursuant to Health andSafetyCode (HSC)section 34177 (I) (2) (C), the Cityof Hayward (City)
Successor Agency submitted a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) to the
Califomla Department of Finance (Finance) on April 13, 2012 for the period January through
June 2012. Finance staff contacted you for clarification of Items listedin the ROPS.

HSCsection34171 (d) listsenforceable obligation (EO)characteristics. Based on asample of
line items reviewed and application of the law, the following do not qualify as EOs:

• Page 1, Item3 for a Repayment Agreement with Cityof Hayward for $7.8 million. HSC
section 34171 (d) (2) states that agreements, contracts, or arrangements between the
City thatcreated the fenner redevelopment agency are not enforceable obligations.

• Page 1. Item5 for Low-Mod Housing set asidecosts of $944,298. The reqUirement to
set aside 20 percent of RDAtax increment for low andmoderate income housing
purposes endedwith the passing of the redevelopment dissolution legislation.

• Administrative cost allowance overstated by $283,926. HSCsection 34171 (b) limits
administrative expenses to five percentof property tax allocated to the successor
agencyor $250,000, whichever is greater. Fivepercentof the property tax allocated Is
$397,329. Therefore, $283,926 of the claimed $681,256 Is not an EO. Administrative
expenses includeitems9, 13, 14, 18, 19,25-31,44 and 45.

As authorized by HSCsection 34179 (h), Finance is returning your ROPS for reconsideration.
This actionwill cause the ROPS itemsnoted aboveto be ineffective untilFinance approvat
Furthermore, items listedon future ROPS will be SUbject to rwiew and maybe denied as EOs.

If you believewe havereached this conclusion in error, please provide further evidence that the
itemsquestioned abovemeetthe definition of an EO.

Pleasedirect inquiries to RobertScott or Jenny DeAngelis at (916) 322·2985.

Sincerely. L J.. /J /J

~t4.~
MARKHILL
Program Budget Manager

cc: Ms. Carol S. Orth, Tax Analysis Division Chief, Alameda County Auditor Controller

Page 81



Exhibit C

SUCCESSOR AGENCY RESPONSE LETTER



EXHIBITC

".
H E A R T OF THE BAY

May 8, 2012

Mark Hill, ProgramBudgetManager
Departmentof Finance
915 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-3706

Dear Mr.Hill:

Thank you for your letterdated April 27, 2012,and your approval of the items listed on the Recognized
ObligationPayment Schedule for the periodending June 30,2012 ("First ROPS") submitted by the City
ofHayward, as successoragency ("SuccessorAgency") to the dissolvedHaywardRedevelopment
Agency("Dissolved RDA''), with the limitedexception of certain items which are discussed in more
detail below.

A. Concurrencewith DOF Requestto Remove Two Items from the First ROPS

The SuccessorAgencyconcurs with the DepartmentofFinance ("DOF'') position, and will seek
modifications ofthe First ROPS by its oversightboard ("OversightBoard") concerning the following
items raised in your April 27 letter:

1. RepaymentAgreement(page 1. Item 3), The RepaymentAgreement with the City of
Hayward (page 1, Item 3) was entered into in 1975,the same year that the Hayward Downtown
Redevelopment Plan (Hayward'sfirst and only redevelopmentplan) was adopted. The Successor
Agencyincluded this item on the first ROPS, in part, because ofthe pendencyofAB 1585,which would
expresslypermit contractslike the Repayment Agreement to stand becauseit was enteredinto within
two years of plan adoptionand concernedthe project area covered by the plan. However, because no
payments are due under this agreementduringthe period oftime covered by the First ROPS, we will
accedeto your request that the item be removed from the First ROPS;however, removal of the
Repayment Agreementshall not abrogate, waive, impair or in any other manneraffect the right or ability
of the City, as a charter city, to initiateand prosecuteany litigationwith respectto the Repayment
Agreement, including,without limitation, any litigation contestingthe purported invalidity of this
agreementpursuant to the Dissolution Act. The modified First ROPSthat bas been prej)ared for
considerationofapproval by the OversightBoard at its May 21 meeting deletesItem3 on page 1. as
requested in your letter.

2. Low and Moderate Income HousingSet-Aside (page 1, Item 51. The assertionin your letter
that the 20% set-asiderequirementended with passage ofABxl 26 in June 2011 is incorrect Health
and SafetyCode Section33334.2, which imposesthe 20% set aside, was untouched by ABxl 26 and
consequently, the formerHayward Redevelopment Agency had the obligation to set-aside 20% oftax
increment into theLow and Moderate IncomeHousing Fund until the Agencywas dissolvedon
February 1,2012. However, since Item 5 on Page 1 was listing only a receiptof funds, and not an

OFPICE OIF THE CITY MjI,NAGER

777 B SfREET, HAYWARD. CA Sl4541-!5007 .

TEL: 5101583-4300 • FAX: 5101583-3601 • TOD: 510/247-3340
Page C1



EXHIBIT C
Letterto Marie Hili

May8,10J2
Pagelof4

expenditureoffunds, it was incorrectly included on the First ROPS. The modifiedFirst ROPS that has
been preparedfor consideration ofapproval by the Oversight Board at its May 21 meeting deletes this
item. as reguested in your letter.

B. ContinuedConsideration of Administrative Cost Items RaisedBy nOF

With respect to the third item raised in your April 27 letter, concerningwhat shouldbe characterizedas
administrative costs,the SuccessorAgencyrespectfullysubmits the following informationfor your
considerationexplaining why only someofthese items should be considered administrative costs
subject to the 5% ($397,329) cap. To clarify this issue, we are revising the First ROPS to place all
administrative costs under Item 25, so that the remaining line items identifiedby the nOF under bullet
point 3 ofyour lettermay either be eliminated entirely or narrowedto includeonly costs that are not
administrative. Each line item identified in the nOF letter as administrative is discussedbelow:

1. Item 9. page 1 (Employee PayrollCosts) - We concur with the nOFs determinationthat the
employeepayroll costs for February-June 2012 are administrativecosts. All paymentsunder this line
item for Februarythrough June will bemoved to Line Item 25 (SuccessorAgencyAdministrative
Allowance) in the modified FirstROPS and these costs will be includedin the SuccessorAgency
Administrative Budget. The Januarypayment in the amountof$61,308.17will remain on the First
ROPS because these were actual employee payroll costs incurredby the Redevelopment Agency in the
last monthofits existence, and not SuccessorAgency administrative costs subject to the 5% cap. We
ask that you please reconsiderthis item. asmodified. and recognize the Januarypayments to employees
of the former Redevelopment Agency prior to its dissolutionare not subjectto the administrativecost
cap.

2. Item 13.page 1 (InsuranceCosts)- The cost ofliability insurance for the SuccessorAgency
is a project-related cost, not an administrative cost. The insuranceis requiredto coverongoing project­
relatedactivities ofthe SuccessorAgency, many ofwhich date back decades, to implementenforceable
obligations related to former Redevelopment Agency propertiesand projects,and not to Successor
Agencyactivities to wind down the formerRedevelopment Agency. We ask that you please reconsider
Item 13,page 1 and allow these insurancecosts to remain as a project-relatedcost that is not suhiect to
the administrative cost cap.

3. Item 14. page 1 (SucCessor AgencyLegal FeeS) - Legal fees have now been divided into two
categories. On the Modified ROPS, legal fees related to enforceableobligations have been broken out
and includedwith variousproject line items on the ModifiedFirst ROPS while legal fees related to
SuccessorAgency activities to wind down the former redevelopment agencyhave been characterized as
administrative costs and moved to Line Item 25 (SuccessorAgency Administrative Allowance). In
addition, the formerRedevelopmentAgency incurred legal costsprior to its dissolution on February 1,
2012. These costs remainon the ROPS as an enforceableobligationfor January2012. This was an
actual cost of the former Redevelopment Agency in the last month of its existence and not a cost ofthe
SuccessorAgency. We ask that you please reconsider this item. as modified.and recognizelegal fees
for projectdeliverY are costs that are not subject to the administrative cost cap.

4. Item 18.page 1 (Agency AllocationCosts) - The cost allocationlistedin this line item is for
January2012 only, before Agency dissolution. This was an actual cost of the former Redevelopment
Agencyin the last month ofits existenceand not a cost of the SuccessorAgency. Weask that you please

Page C2



EXHIBITC

utter toMark Hill
May8, 20n
PQge30j4

reconsider this itemand recognize that the January paymentfor Agency allocationcosts is not an
administrative costof the Successor Agency that is subject to the administrative cost cap.

5. Item 19, page 1 (BIA SupportPayment)- This $4,583 payment, madein January2012 by the former
Redevelopment Agencyto the Hayward DowntownBusiness Association, is clearly not an
administrative cost of the Successor Agency. The Successor Agencyhas not and willnot be makingany
furtherpayments to the DowntownBusinessAssociation sinceRedevelopment Agencydissolution on
February 1. 2012. We ask that you please reconsiderthis item and recognize that the January2012
paymentis not anadministrative costofthe Successor Agencythat is subjectto the administrative cost
cap.

6. Items26-31 (Cinema Place propertycosts) - Your letter incorrectlycharacterizes all Successor
Agency costs associated with the CinemaPlace projectas administrative costs subject to the
administrative cost cap. However, these are all project-related third partycosts (for a securitypatrol,
alarm service,elevatormaintenance, garagesweepingand garageutilities) incurredby the Successor
Agencyto meet contractual obligations of the former Redevelopment Agencyrelated to the Cinema
Place development. Cinema Place is a privatelyowned cinemaand retail center in downtown Hayward,
constructedby a private developeron land owned by the formerRedevelopment Agencyand ground
leased to the privatedeveloper. The adjoiningCinemaPlace garage is a parking garagethat was owned
by the formerRedevelopment Agencyand is now ownedby the City of Hayward. The GroundLease
with the private developerobligatesthe City, as successorto the Redevelopment Agency, to perform
certain environmental remediation work on the propertyand to maintain the parking garagethroughthe
provisionof securitypatrols, paymentof utility costs, and maintenance ofthe elevator. These ate not
costs incurred by the SuccessorAgency to maintainpropertyoccupiedby the SuccessorAgency. y!£.
ask that you please reconsiderthis itemand recognize that CinemaPlacecostsare property-related
proiect deliverycostsand not administrative costs of the SuccessorAgency that are subjectto the
administrative cost cap.

6. Items 44 and 45, page 2 (Financial ConsultantFeesand WeedAbatement) - The Successor Agency
does not anticipate making these payments in the periodof time coveredby the First ROPS and will
removethese items from the First ROPS. The modifiedFirst ROPSthat has been pre,pared for
consideration ofapproval by the OversightBoard at its May 21 meeting deletes Items 44 and 45.

Please note that our agreementto removeor modify certain itemsin the First ROPS as described in this
letter shall not abrogate, waive, impairor in any other manneraffect the right or abilityof the City of
Hayward,as a chartercity, to initiateand prosecuteany litigationwith respectto the First ROPS,
including, withoutlimitation, any litigationcontestingthe purported invalidity of any agreements
pursuant to the Dissolution Act.

Thank you for your considerationofthe information set forth in this letter. Wewould be pleased to
meet with your staff'or answer any other questions that the DOF may have. Wewill expectto hear a
responseto this letterwithin ten days. lfno response is receivedby May 18,2012, we understand that
DOF will be deemedto be in accordwith our proposalsoutlinedin this letter, and will proceedto take
the modifiedFirst ROPS, including thechangesoutlinedin this letter, to our Oversight Boardon May
21,2012.

Page C3



Sincerely,

Kelly McAdooMorariu, AssistantCity Manager
on behalfof the Hayward SuccessorAgency

cc: Carol S. Orth, Tax Analysis DivisionChief,AlamedaCounty Auditor-Controller
Fran David,CityofHaywardCity Manager
Tracy Vesely, CityofHaywardDirectorof Finance
Stacy Bristow, Cityof HaywardNeighborhood Partnership Manager

EXHIBITC
Letter to MtD'k Hill

May8.20J2
Page 4 0/4

PageC4



ExhibitD

PROPOSED MODIFIED FIRST ROPS



Name of Redevel opment Agency.

Projetl A",a(s)

Haywlilrd Rede ..etopment Agency

All
Page 1 of 2 Page8

PRELIMINARY RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB Zll-Section 34169, Revised MayI , 2012

EXHIBITD

TotalOmt.nding Total Due During P m.nta bvmonth

Pf'(Ilecl Nama I Debt Obl foatian P.... Describ!ion SOUfCe DfFunding O.bt or ObllaoUon Fiscal Year . Jan Feb Mor "'" M•• Jun Total'

ReB!PTopertyTaxTrust
1 2004 Tax AlkK:at\on S rc" tb welhF"l!IflllO Bond Is~ue to fUnd non-hct.-ina C1ro"ect' Fund RPTIF 62 781,130.00 5054 521.50 168-4840.6 0 11lU14 !110.lIjO S 3369681.00
:2 2OOe. Til)(ADoe8t!:ln Bonds WIII'DIFarao Bond il.sU&I'Dfund hOl'l-oouslrmorolett s RPTI F 23,005,214.00 959.010.00 319.G70.00 319810.00 s 639 340 .00
~ :=a ' ·Sl re! ",, & ... . c-, •• Te twR.searl .. I n " If III) '8H1 - -- •
'" SERAF Havwatd Hou_IM Atiho rtv Lo." for SERAF FY1D and FY11 Davme l'lls RPnF 3 818516.00 1.292.172.00 2584504.40 258434.40 258.4:l<4 ..c :zsa~4.40 25& 4304.40 • 129:>17:>00

2QIC (a • fth d lrtn... a ll • .,. iI'l! EI&'1011111. - ~ -- ~ r 0 41 :i!0111
On-..on-on e restaurent cOf'I5Ultin~1I

6 Conlnd (0' R,-ul'lilInt Consl4na Ftw Slar Restaurant attrKt'on RPnF 1....287.50 ' '' .2e.1.50 2393.15 :>3P3.75 s .. 717.50

1 Contr.ct for Foathin Faced. Proa ram

Oevelop faljfld . lmprtMlment design for twa
ol.e!4.65SU M [H. 'an SbJdlo w::: blacks on Foott1il BM:l'. RPTTF ".664.'5 4.B84.85 $ -i.86·US

W tJDl. ProDlHtvOwn.rs
MstchingJoan fund. fat proPMrOMnel"l wong

f fOaOOO.OOBJ Fo••hiIlFocAdo Loon. FoothiJl 9iYd "'ro~ lm""''''''''"'' t oro.,.,. RPTTF '-1 08.000.00 1.108,000.00 , 1 101,000.00

FoofhlllF~ad. L.oenPro}fIefo.6.:vy Pro/,et Delilfe'YCents to l1np/ffflrml Foothill

•• Co.s's 51,,, Cos,a.Il.M1a1Fet#r $u «;:ee.aDT Aaetl cv ~L",,"P_c' RP T7!' 24.463.00 24.483,00 3.772.60 3.TT~. '.:D 4 3 72.80 1.272.60 8.272.60 $ 24,463 ,00

g EmaloVfUt Cll3rS
z EmDl' .....rA..ncu P._fDromDlo.... TlIQ'8nll8g' -429 5 77. 18 42P.577.19 et 389.11 , 61368.17

Emp~ees of Agerqf L1~.y Leave balahce p~offIII~bilty fund d8Poeit tor

10 Emplove'e le8ve Uabltv Fund ematovee "aw CC1 tt1 RPnF 49 175.00 49175.00 -411.175.00 $ 49175.DO

Ueb iitv F...,d

Uablty ':und d8pos i't:fur AsIal'lCYemplo ye.

" PERS U.blllu PEAS casts RPTIF BSS235.40 00823MO G06235.40 s 666.235.40

12 OPEB L.blltv UllibiitY FlJnd

Uablty Fund depgo. 1tfor Agency emploY".
OP~8 1:0sl. RPTI F in 227.20 1n221.20 I n .2:l7.20 $ 177 227.20

13 Act.ncv h surDnl:e colb ClvotH-rd UabmY IM .....ne. RPTIF 540"2 .00 54042..00 • 503.50 4.503.50 .. 503,50 ' .503.50 ..( 503.50 '" 503.50 $ 27021.00- - - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ $ 33 440.24

Co rtr.lct far SOlth Hayow rd Form BaNd CcnlLl~.ant to prepare nl!W fo rm-based code tot
15 Coda Hal AJminana. Inc South H.-vward BARTlUlsslon BMi. Are a RPTIF 2.313.47 2.3t3.4 7 s

Consultllnt to prepat& IPtclllc.~n fc,. ... iuion

18 Contnliet for "' iuion BMiSD.c lfic Plen Hal A1m1nana Inc 8M:! c:orrtiClf RPnF 213.8'9.44 213.1549.... 17.804.1': 17804.12 17 M4.12 17.804.12 17 e04.12 17 &04.12 $ 108.624.72
C~SlJ!lant to pr.Jl'8~ Ei upp~mentll

enWonmehtallmp,~ Reprm for SoU!h

17 Corrlnlct torForm Sa..d Code EIR Le.mllhiar-Oreao tY Haywa rd Form B"e4 Coda RPTI F 5653.11 5.~53.17 315.81 s 11$.87

elv.rH. _ nl
Paym~nt tar Adm inislra6ve H r Ice' (payrol,

10 Cost Alloeatloh HR etc and overhead ttxttenH$ T1revenues 23 008.19 235.000.19 34001.17 $ '" 001.17
HSyv:Jrd eusine!lfl Flnllncrala.5islll nCIt 10DO',mtown Bwlhnl

lS BIASuDDort lmercvemeet Asaociltlon ASSQciBiion TlfltYtlnues 55 000.00 55000,00 4 !'i83.33 s 4583.33

20 CommLlf1itvPromol ions Vanous 5UDDOlt to local non-oro fit:ortlan lzationl Tlrevenuell 75000.00 75.000.00 37500 .00 $ 37500.00
Financfalaupport tor pubic 21rtJtflllfftll

21 PublicA'" Citv of HaV'·... nt atHltement program In RCA r~;ect area TlrevtnuCIIs 90 000.00 90.000.00 7500.00 $ 7500 .00
P8f Alb1 26. to C'''Iver IIdm/nlnWlNive CMla of

:u Succeuor .Agency Admin Nlowence 1""""',.....01 SuocellOf AdIH'lcv RP1TF 3gT,329.00 397,32!'.OO 79.415.80 7P.4 85.&O 79.465 eo 79."85 80 7P.4'85.80 , 397.329 .00

Contrll d for Src:urltv SeM0lI5 ABC Ii ~eLfttv Servl c".
Security Patr ol &ervlc l!S far Cinem21 Piatt:

2S a r,J IU RPTTF &4.160.20 54.180.20 5 346.65 t 340.lS8 53046.M 5 348.61 5.34B,sa 5 346.80 $ 32.080.0&

2' Contra el to"StelJ't:YAlarm An T SeC\lr~ SeNteel Pderm Se-rvlc:efof Cinema Pirie, QCllraae RPTIF 2.DU .• ' 2.Cg3.B1 174.48 174.48 174.48 174.4~ 174.48 114.48 S 1046.35

25 Con:ruct fur E1evt10f Mlht and R~plllir MltsubMi Eleclric Clnen'!. Plac . Elevator RPTI F 8,205.704 0.206.74 fl 206.74 s • 6.208.704
Montgomery Swuplrlg

28 Contra ct for Swuono SerAce Cinema Pf;;:Jca Gare<l41 Swee )Ina RPITF 9 360.00 0.360.00 7S0.00 780.00 7&0.00 TAQ.OO 7BO.OD 780.00 $ .. 880.00

27 IJtllti as PGE cl nem. Pbce 13ara<le utlm•• RPTIF 24500.00 : 4.500.00 2 D41.B7 2 041.e7 2041 .67 2.041.67 2 041.<17 2 041.87 $ 122SO.D2

28 vti~., City of HaYW3rd Cinema~c. Watar Ul;Iftl e. RPTIF 500.00 500.00 41.87 41.47 41.S7 41.67 41.67 41.61 s 250.02

29 Corirlct for Env RemedlaCionWOI'k "'EO IS Architectur e & Planl'incl Burtlank SChool Env Remedl,tlClnWal'k RPn F" 85D4 .S4 8'.504.504 6504.54 $ 6.504 J54
30 Contract for Env Remedi5tion W<ltk TRC BurtMlnk School EIW Rem~I&1lon Wal'k RPTTF 20000.00 20.000.00 5.208.96 5208.96 5203.96 $ '56:>6.07
31 CClnl rac1for MUI'lilII A hdl'8'N I<onn Knlnhl Cinema Pllea Mini RPnF 11.643.53 11.643.53 1513.35 1 513,35 1513.35 1.513.35 1 513.35 1513 .35 $ 9080.08

EnglMwa ServicR. dec.anllirud CenteMll1

32 Col'l1Ni11et ror Eno Services FB'. me Hell RPTTF 4800.00 ' .•00.00 4.800.00 $ ~,800.00

$

Tolals • Thl. Pogo S 93 424 854 .23 S 11.060.097.73 Is 184 780 .85 $ 12o!l8238.98 S 379087.22 S 379 143.12 S 3495 095 .5 1 S 2.380.889 .77 S B 105214.«
Tolais • Psg. 2 S 87 6884~7.29 S 2.391.138.45 Is Il64 620 .70 S 58943.39 S 52 575.39 S 51 268 .78 S 51 288 .78 S 71974.53 S 1287206.28
Total•• Olllo ' Obligations S . II 984 936 .90 S - S . S . S . $ . Is . Is
Grand 10la1·All Pia•• S 161.113,301 .52 S 14 4361 73.08 S 1 148.381. 54 S 1.345,1112.38 S 431.662.82 $ 430 .411 .90 S 3.546 ,384.29 S 2452.863.29 S 939: 420 .72

Note 1: This totll only retied. payment. requrr.d between 11112D12 .nd 6130/2D1Z and not the total outstanding obagatton.
Note 2: ThIs line tt.m an~ refteet& a depoe" m.cre to the Agency" s Low Mod Houstnl Fund that wa••ub&4!quen~granted to the Houslnil Authority under th e AgencytAuthortty Cooperation Ag,.ement. Upd8t lld: May 23 . 2012
Note 3 ~ Eventually, employee com after Agency dlssotutlDf'lwCli be cavand under the AdmlnlM~Uve AlDWilnu once the bUdget fDr ..11lf alowllnn I••pproved by 'the Oversight Soard.

Page D1



Name of RodevelopmenlAgency: .:.H.:.:aywa==rd=R.:.:o:=dov=e:::Io"'p::.:""'=nl"A.:>9"'"::.:ney=<- _
Proje tt Area(.} .:.A"'II _

Page 2 of2 Pages

EXHIBIT D

PRELIMINARY RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Section 34169, Revised May 8,2012

Tntal Outstanding Total Due During Payments bY noonlll
Pro'oct Name I Cebt Oblloatinn Pevee Cescnl>t ion Source of Fund ina Debt Dr Ob liaa tion FI$celYear Jan Fob Mar APr Mav Jun Total

RIlIBI PropertyTu Trust
3. Can"' i!Ic::t ror Env Remediation ACe environment.. Consultants Env ironmental S. rvicaul - 22292 FGolhfI1 b rvd F..,d RPTTF) 3,5&0.00 :1S!O .CQ 3580,00 S 3580.00

31 Contract for Env Remed iation TRC R.ei(... . t Burbllnk Site - Reman. Action Wort RPTTf 72 .882.77 12.182.77 24,294.26 24.294.2' 24284.26 S 72,IB2.77
Finataen.gabllbcn andexec:ution of Pun:hase

PrDj9ci Do§vwy C""t• • fWrlJan/( City of Heyw.m (Successor endsaSe AgreemtJl'2t - staf1project mgmlcosts
38J Rs,Idu .1 SIte Aaei7cn 8fId rea",,,,,,,,., RPTTF ~.063.00 26 063.00 5,57UO "'1260 6.439.e0 5 43&00 5439.00 • 26.063.00

Staff proje« mgmt casts: legal'"'; property
Property Of' po$i'tian Cads .. form e, City of HiI)'WiIrd {SUccelSer mgmt cost5: epprlillf celots; other naaciafed

39 A9enc;y~e1d oropenl.. A9..,cvl cacti for property dillpOlSition RPTTF 101.930.00 108930.00 3.18s,00 3.186.00 3.185.00 48 7• .00 48 78• .00 • 101930.00

40 Contract for Env Rem.elatlon AMEC GltOmatrtx Inc Env Remecbtion · Cinema Place RPTTF 195.010.U 195 070.12 11148.93 17.14&.93 11,148.93 17 748.93 11148.93 11.741.93 $ 106.493.56

41 Con1ract for Ace. ... SlJdv Ner.an/Nvg aard AOCtSIs SbJdy . So~ fi s)f'MIrdBARTTOO RPTTF 1 318.00 1.3...00 1.388.00 S 1.38&.00

42 Contrect for FinM'lc::i" Analvsl, Kewer Mlrston Flnlnd.. Analnis RPTTF 20.000.00 Zil.OOO.OO 2513.51 2513.• 1 2.573.61 S 1720.83
Consultant 10usf&t ¥lfthCf88tion of
CommLmity Flilcilltlel Dstlil;t #2 . Cllnnllry

43 Centrad for CFD 12 GoodWp Con5UlUnaGro~ he. RPTTF 10.108.30 10.'06.30 10 106.30 $ 10.108.30
S.".ndl_ 4e IRQ'a '"' fillIP! ,IBlIFlaly&lliI 9f

~ - ~ ~ ~ $ &,II1&.U

';lflltRlBt:'sr "'ulllRIl"" _I - ~ ~ ~ • 191& &0
W iler testing lit Cinema Place - monitaf lng of

4. Contract for Weter Te:5trla SWRCB slle RPTTF B.811.40 8.817.40 5,141.86 S 5,741.es
Coops ratlve Agreement (set re lund public Improvoments in tho RCA Tax Incremont (TI)

41 subaoreemenb bolawl CIlv of Havward ra·ect area Revenue. 26 713 600.00 S -
MiS$ionlSourh Hayward BART

41a Public ImDrOvements (one-l!me ) TIRevenua. 12700 000.00 S
Fecil/Bte RedellOlDpmenl 01CIfy

4 1bJ C""terCa/1lDU' (OfIfHjmgJ Ti Re-venues 4500 000.00 S -
Reevaluate and updete Downtown

470J Plan (one-limeJ TIRov&nuo. 500000.00 S
CotrtpIele Downtown Gateways

47dJ P,,*,c:t (one-fime) TtRevenues 200 000.00 S -
Acquiring Mission Blvd Propellfe.

4 70J onfJaOme) rtRevenufJs 5500,000.00 s -
Jmp/omentation of Downtown

4Tn
Reta# A/tnIolion Program (0IlIiJ-
limaJ TlRe-venus$ 2600000.00 s -
Imp lementation ofNeighborhood

47aJ Rovit.lizalion Pto<1rams(on.....meJ TIReV&nues 250 000.00 S
Remecl!alion of Residua l Bu""'nk

47hl Silo (one- timeJ TIRe'lf'ln&Jes 250000.00 S -
47iJ

Cine~ Place G8f8~

Maintenancet.nnuan TIRevenun 66600.00 S -
Busmo•• Improvement Disllict

4 71l FundinQ ('''''!IOO Tt Revenues 55 000.00 $ -
M. nBgemenf of AgH<:y O, ,,,,ad

47kJ P",petfjea (annuan TlRevenues 20000.00 $
4711 Commuflltv Promolions annuan TI R91f9nues 75000.00 S

47m Public Art annuel) TlR8V9nu8~ 90000.00 S
Ongoing env monitoring lilt

47nl Burbank School (o""UOO TlRevenu85 7000.00 $ -
Coopsrative Agreemsnt (see To fund affordabfe hous ing projects in the

481 $ubao",emenb bolnwl HIIVWOtd Hnu.lno Authoritv Cltv VaRou.s Housinl1 FundS 39,663,000.00 944298.18 944 298 .16 S 9«.298.16
Low-Mod HolNSing
FUnd(TI

B&Gmnd SeniorHousing (one- Revonu.')JHOME
4••J lima) Fund. 1,320 000.00 S -

Low-Mod Housing
Fund(T1

A&Wa lnut Ownorship ROll8nuo')JHOME
48b J DeV&lo/ll7lOl1l (OM-limeJ Fund. 1 210 000.00 $ -

Low-Mod Housing
Fund (TI

So uth Heyw ard BART Senior and IWvonues)A-lOME

4Bc Farnl. Housino (one-limeJ FundsAIISP Fund. 7700000.00 S -
~ Leidig Court (one-tlme) HOME Fund. 220,000 .00 $

Page D2



EXHIBITD
Habitat for Humanity Owner;s/)q, -480) DeveloDment (o,",·Iin»J NSPFund. 1650000.00 S -
Purch.~e. RofJ.b. and Sale of

481) Foreclosed Home. ("",,-lime) NSPFund. 891 ,000.00 $ -
237 UnB' Promised under 238 Low--Mod Housing

48g) SeBlemenl AGreement lone·timel Fund tTl Re""nuesl 15642 000.00 $ -
R.heb of E.is~ng Rental Housing Low-Mod Housing

48hl D&lIf>Iomnenhs (a""uIO Fund ITI RI""nue.1 1650000.00 $ -
Flrst-tirno Homebuysr Progrom Low-Mod Hou.ing

481) InnuaO Fund ITI R....nue.J 5 500.000 .00 $ -
Projacl/ndependence (RenJol
A•• istonce10Emancipated YOUfh) Low-Mod Hou.ing

48iJ annual) Fund tTl ROll8nua.1 330000.00 S
Hou.ing R.o".,b I..cuJn ond Minor Low-Mod Hou.ing

48kJ Homo Reoo;, Programs (onnuoO Fund (TI Ro""nuesJ 650000,00 $
Monlotihg and Enfol'CBment for
••i.ting affo/l1able hGu.ing Mol1gop Ro...nuo

4Bn Ioroioot. and DI'O<1I8ms (ennllO~ BondFurtd$ 3,000 000.00 $
Firsf.tim& Homebuyer Program for Low-ModHousing Fund

49 238 seW.ment AGreement (TI Revenu..' 1,000,000,00 1000000.00 S -
$ -
$ .

Tola!. - This Poge S 67.688.447.29 $ 2,391,138.45 S 964,620,70 $ 58,943.39 $ 52.575.39 $ 51.268.78 $ 87823.49 $ 71,974.53 $ 1,287,206.28

No121: This Iolal only reflecta paymenl. requl ... d b_een 11112012 and 6130/'2012 and not lhe tolal Gu_ndlng obllgalion. Up_d: May23. 2012

PageD3



N. m. of R.d.v.lopm.nt Ag.ncy: .:H""."ywa=rd=R",e",d",ev:.:e",lo"p",me=n~tAq=e",n~cYt- _

Projed AIll a(. ) .:A1"'I'--- _

OTHEROBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AS 26 - Section 34169, RevIsed May 8, 2012

Page 1 0' 1 Pag.s

EXHISITD

TotalOut.tanding Total Du. During P••ments bv month

Praied Nama I Dabl Oblioalion Pevee D.seription SourceorFundinQ Dabt or Obnoation Fisc:81 Year' Jan Feb Mar Apr Mav Jun Total'

Tex lncremant (TQ
Pas. ThfOU.tl Obn.alion CountyGenera'Fund Pas. Thrau.tl ObU.ation Revenue8 D.DO 268.613.55 S -

Chabot·la. Po.h. Comm
1 Pa•• Thrauotl Obllaallon COil Pa.. Throu.h Obllclation TIRevenues 0.00 56.279.42 S -
2 Pa•• Throu.h Obllaalion Havv:.r<l U.S.D. Pes. Thrau.h Obnaation T1Revenues 0.00 195997.63 $
3 Pass Thrauoh Obllaallon New Havsn U,S.O. Pas. Throuoh Obfloation 11Revenues 0.00 2.278.44 $
4 Pass Thrauah Obflaation COunty Sen lMR 15lJ7 Pas. Thrauoh Oblloation TIRevenues O.DO 13.54 $
5 Pa.. Throuoh Obflaalion Coun sen PHYHDCP Pa.. Throu.h Obliaation TI Revenues O.DO 50043 $ -
6 Pass Throuah ObDaation Coun Sen lMR PH CAP Pas. Throuoh Obllaation 11Revenues O.DO 1.13 $ -
71 Pas. Thrau.h Oblklatlon Countv Sch lMR PH TUIT Pass Through ObrigatiDn 11Revenues 0.00 6.51 $ ·
8 P... Thrauoh ObliGation Coun SUDtlnslr Pupils Pas. ThrDuoh OblaatiDn 11 Revenues 0.00 3694.93 $ ·
9 Pa.. Thrauoh Obiaation COun Suot Juv Hall Ed Pass Throuah OblaatiDn TIReYenues 0.00 764.71 $ ·

10 Pos. Thrauah ObliQa1ion COun" Suot Servlc. Pass ThrDuah Obfl.aUan TIRliIvenues 0.00 2.296.65 $ -
11 Pa.. Thrau.h ObliGation COunty Suol Ca.~al Pa.. ThrDuoh Obl.ati.n 11Revenues. 0.00 1769.59 $ -
12 Poss Thrauoh Obiaolion Cauntv suet nev Center Pan Throunh Obn['lation TIRsvsnue& 0.00 2148.39 $ -
13 Pu. Thrauoh ObliDolion Counlv SuotAudio VI. CaD Pass ThroughObliaation nRsvenues 0.00 460.40 $ ·
14 Pa.. Throuoh Oblaalion FloodControl P.... Th,ou.h Obllaaijon 11Revenues O.DO 1801.61 $ -
15 Pao. Thrauoh Oblaotian Flood Control Zone 2 Pa.. Th,ouoh Oblla.tion nRevenues D.DO 15047.66 $ -
16 Pass Thrau.h Ob!<ratian FloodControlZone 3A Pa.. Th'ouoh Obliaation Tl Revenuea D.DO 11829.75 $

171 Pass Throuah Ob otIon FIDPdCantral Zane 4 PalO Through Obliaation 11Revenues D.DO 610046 $

18 Pa.. Th... uoh Obllaatlon B.A. Air Cualitv Mom! Pa.o Thrpuah Obliaation TI Revenues O.DO 2498.10 $

19 Pass Through Obli9ation M•••. Abatemant Pass Throuah Obliaation TI Revenues D.DO 2389.17 $

20l Pe•• Throuoh Obliaation AC Tran.~ SP Di.t 1 PO" Throuah Oblioaijon T1Revenues D.DO 62127.40 $

21 Pas. Throuoh Oblioation BART Pas. Thr.uoh Oblinaijon TIRevenues D.DO 8502.38 $

22 Po.. Thrauah Obr",ation HARD Pas. Throu.h Obliaation T1Revenues D.DO 81161.38 $

23 Pas. Throuoh Obligation E.B. Renianal Part Pass Throuah Obliaation TI Revenues D.DO 45665.95 $ -
24 Pa.. Th",u.h Oblioatlan EBMUD Pas. Throuoh Obliaation TI Revenues O.DO 924.50 $ -
25 PassThrouahObliaation Cltv of Havward Pas. Through Obliaotlan TI Revenues 0.00 218002.114 $ ·
26 ERAF Pavmont CounlvlStale of CA SlatulDtv "'auitement TI Revenues 0.00 0.00 $ ·
21 $ -

Totalo. other Obligation. $ . $ ta4,93UD 1$ - S . $ S . $ . S . IS -
Note 1: These Ire the 2011 plyment Imounts thtt werw p.ld to hlJlingentitles In November 2011. Upd.tod: Mo. Z3. 2012
NolO 2; This total only rellaels payments required be_n 11112012 and 61J012012and nat lila lolal outstanding obllgotlon.

Page D4



Exhibit E

PROPOSED MODIFIED FIRST ADMINISTRArIVE BUDGET



Exhibit E· Revised Administrative Allowance Budget
January - June 2012

Successor Agency Administrative Allowance - Proposed FY 2012 Budget
(Based on $397,329 for 5 months)

Starting Budget Balance
Employee Salaries & Benefits

Balance Remaining
Legal Costs

Supplies and Services

Balance Remaining

$397,329

($169,972)

$227,357
($21,479)

($205,878)

$0

Page El




